## CHAPTER 326-H. F. No. 1349

An act relating to the consumption or display of intoxicating liquors and the serving of liquids suitable for use with intoxicating liquors, in public places during certain hours, and providing penalties for the violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Consumption or display of liquors; limitation. It is unlawful for any person to consume or display intoxicating liquors in any place where the public is permitted to frequent, between the hours of 12 o'clock midnight and 8 a.m., unless such place has a license to sell intoxicating liquors.
- Sec. 2. Proprietor not to serve liquor or set-ups or permit display after hours. It is unlawful for any proprietor of any public place of business, other than a holder of an intoxicating liquor license, to permit the consumption or displaying of intoxicating liquors upon such premises between the hours of 12 o'clock midnight and 8 a.m., or in any manner to serve or permit the serving of liquids for the purpose of mixing with intoxicating liquors between such hours, and the serving of any such liquids for the purpose of mixing with intoxicating liquors is prima facie evidence that intoxicating liquor is being permitted to be consumed or displayed contrary to the provisions of this act.
- Sec. 3. Violation and penalty. Any violation of this act is a misdemeanor.

Approved April 16, 1945.

## CHAPTER 327-S. F. No. 321

An act relating to expenses of conveying convicts, amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 640.52.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 640.52, is amended to read as follows:
- 640.52. Expenses of sheriff in conveying convicts. The necessary expenses of sheriffs and other officers incurred in conveying convicts to the state prison and the state reforma-

tory, including per diem and expenses of guards, shall be approved by the state auditor, and be paid out of the state treasury. The auditor may allow for such expenses the following rates: The necessary expenses incurred by the sheriff or deputy in going to and returning from the state prison or the reformatory; \$5.00 per day for each guard, and such sum as may be necessary for railroad fare and actual traveling expenses. No more than one guard shall be allowed for one prisoner, and one additional guard for every two additional prisoners: provided, that in all counties of the state wherein the compensation of the sheriff is upon a fee basis, such sheriff shall also receive a per diem of \$3.00 per day for each day necessarily consumed in conveying prisoners to the prison or the reformatory. All bills shall be rendered in writing, fully itemized and verified by oath, and accompanied by the receipt of the warden of the prison or the superintendent of the reformatory, for the delivery of such convict or convicts, in form to be prescribed by the state auditor.

Approved April 16, 1945.

## CHAPTER 328-S. F. No. 445

An act relating to the suppression of dangerous, infectious and contagious diseases of animals, and the payment of indemnity upon the slaughter of diseased animals; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Sections 35.08, 35.09, Subdivisions 1 and 2, and Sections 35.26 and 35.30.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 35.08, is amended to read as follows:

35.08. Killing of diseased animals. When the board shall decide upon the killing of an animal affected with the disease of tuberculosis, paratuberculosis, glanders, or Bangs disease, it shall notify the owner or keeper thereof of such decision and when, in the judgment of the board, such animal may be ordered transported for immediate slaughter by the board, through its executive officer, to any abattoir where the United States bureau of animal industry maintains inspection, or where the United States bureau of animal industry or the board may establish field post-mortem inspection, and the owner shall receive the value of the net salvage of the carcass.